
ATTACHMENT 1

Submitted What do you like most about 
the draft masterplan

Is there 
anything 
missing

Please tell us more

Do you 
think the 
masterpl
an will 
achieve 

the 
vision

Please tell us why Please share any other comments Gender Age Suburb/Township

Do you 
currently 
use the 
centre

What is the 
main 

program/ 
activity that 
you usually 

participate in 
at the Centre?

Do you also 
participate in other 
programs/activitie
s at this centre?

Please 
specify Officer Response

Online Environmental design Yes Facilities for indoor soccer, I did not 
see mention of disabled facilities Not sure No answer No answer Male 65-74 Panton Hill No

Indoor soccer played on existing court space. 
Accessibility and compliance upgrades throughout 
building.

Online Something is finally happening 
but not what is needed Yes

Childcare playground is an important 
part of choosing this centre as 
Watermarc or Diamond Creek sports 
centre doesn’t have outdoors. 
Someone should speak to the DVSFC 
childcare staff or had a look at Eltham 
Leisure Centre childcare playground

No 
No one communicates with 
DVSFC staff on what works at 
centre

Toilets are needed in childcare. I didn’t see that on 
that unreadable plan

Prefer 
not to 
say

Prefer 
not to 
say

Greensborough Yes Child care

Netball
Health Club
Group fitness
Child care
Virtual fitness

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Online No answer Yes No answer No 
answer No answer No answer Male 18-24 Templestowe 

Lower Yes Child care No answer

Online I'm not happy that there will be 
no playground for the kids Yes

I am disappointed that my family will 
not have access to the playground, one 
of the vital things in any child care 
program

Not sure Lack of upgrades to child care 
facilities

There isnt sufficient storage or toilet facilities in 
child care Male 35-44 Eltham North Yes Child care Personal training

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Online The additional courts updated 
facility Yes

Purpose built child care room and 
playground (which is essential to the 
stadium)

Yes No answer No answer Female 45-54 Briar Hill Yes Child care Health club 
membership

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Online The amount of courts and new 
toilets Yes

As a parent I enjoy the great care of 
the child care staff have shown my 
children. My children like this centre 
especially the playground as we were 
at diamond creek community centre 
which has no playground. An 
accessible toilet in the childcare room 
would be great. Seating in the cafe, will 
there be enough.

No

Not with current plan as not all 
areas have been catered for. 
Like childcare and café. Its very 
hard to read the plan as the font 
size is so small and not clear.

I looked at watermarc gym before attending DVSFC 
and like the staff at DVSFC better and of course the 
childcare with playground

Female 25-34 Diamond Creek Yes Health club 
membership

Group fitness 
class
personal training
Child care
Virtual fitness

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Online No answer Yes No answer No 
answer No answer No answer No 

answer
No 
answer No answer No answer

Online About time something was 
done Yes Group fitness room, childcare room 

with toilets, outdoor café seating No

Missing items stated already. 
Work on what is needed first 
then plan.  Building onto building 
without taking anything away ie. 
playground for childcare

Have a person talk to customers and staff currently 
at centre. Current paperwork not easy to read. Female 45-54 Greensborough Yes Health club 

membership

Netball
Health club 
membership
Group fitness 
classes
Personal training
Child care
Virtual fitness

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Group fitness is provided within the concept plan.
Council officers have met with stakeholders and 
Clublinks staff regularly throughout development of 
the masterplan.

Online Additional basketball courts Yes Basketball office space Yes

Modern, space, additional 
basketball courts, new and more 
required facilities, show court 
with good seating

No answer Male 45-54 Doreen Yes Basketball No answer Basketball office space will be reviewed at the 
detailed design phase.

Online

It created the room that is 
desperately needed for 
basketball competitions that 
currently cannot run due to 
lack of space. A girls 
competition could be run on a 
Saturday instead of over 4 
weekdays that start at 4pm.  
This is not possible for lots of 
families given regular business 
hours dont finish until 5.30pm 
so this format is currently not 
inclusive for youth girls sport.

Yes A function area Yes

It is multipurpose as quite a few 
different sports can use the same 
space and would now be 
accessible.  It is not accessible in 
a practical sense in its current 
state.

No answer Female 45-54 St Helena Yes Basketball Basketball
Group fitness

Online

I love everything about the 
masterplan, the thing I like 
most is how many basketball 
courts there will be!

No No answer Yes

I think our areas needs a multi 
use place where everyone can 
be active and its really exciting to 
see these plans

No answer Female 13-17 Plenty Yes Basketball
Basketball
Health club 
membership

Online

New 3 courts for basketball 
and disability access to 
stadium court side level plus 
renewed change rooms

Yes DVBA able to run the kiosk given the 
huge number of users per annum Not sure

Stadium is over 40 years old 
without any updates or siginficant 
refurbishment to reflect current 
users

We have approx 14.5 mil combined committed 
funds, just get on with the stadium updates Male 45-54 Greensborough Yes Basketball

Basketball
Health clubs 
membership
Group fitness 
classes
Other

Communit
y 
meetings

Management and Operation Contract with 
Clublinks includes management of the Kiosk.

Online I love the sound proofing it’s a 
must No answer No answer Yes No answer

It would be geat if you could make the stadium 
climate controlled also. Its done at another 
Werribee stadium That’s a great stadium

Female 35-44 Greensborough Yes Basketball No answer Air handling will be considered at detailed deign 
phase.
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Online It creates a vision fo the next 
generation of users No No answer Yes

Additional facilities, upgraded 
and accessible amenities, it looks 
as though the future community 
will be well catered for

No answer Female 45-54 Eltham North Yes Health club 
membership No answer

Online Amount of courts to be built. 
New toilets Yes Seating for café birthday party 

room/multi purpose room No It depends on how long it takes 
to build all stages

Childcare needs better/safer storage and toilets and 
my kids like the playground Female 35-44 Greensborough Yes Netball Childcare A lounge area off the foyer can be used as a 

function space and birthday party room.

Online
New change facilities and more 
toilets. Health and wellness 
centre

Yes

From what I can see the plans the café 
doesn’t seem to be any bigger. I would 
like to see it extended out the front 
alfresco style with a café menu. I like 
the health and wellness centre and 
hope there would be a Live for Life 
setup. Transport to the door of the gym 
would be helpful as no buses run along 
Civic Drive and if your a mum with 
small children, sick, frail, elderly it is 
very hard to get to the library council 
offices of gym unless you have 
someone to give you a lift. Not 
everyone drives a car.

Not sure
I hope so but the 
abovementioned would need to 
be addressed.

No answer Female 65-74 No answer yes Health club 
membership No answer

Kisok is being undertaken in Priority Works 
Package and provides a larger seating area with 
an opportunity for outdoor eating.
Transport advocacy to be undertaken by Council 
to improve transport sustainability across the 
Shire. 

Online 24/7 gym Yes A swimming pool would complete the 
centre Not sure A pool would complete the vision No answer Female 45-54 Greensborough No

A swimming pool at this site is not required due to 
provision of aquatic facilites at Watermarc 
(Banyule), Diamond Creek and Eltham.

Online
Facility upgrades, accessibility 
enhancements, improved 
courts and gym facilities

Yes

The current plan doesn’t seem to have 
an outside playground for the kids. 
(there is one there at the moment)  So 
a Playgound for the child Care Centre 
would be great.  An outdoor area and 
playground for the children to enjoy.  
It's great to see the children playing 
outside in the sand pit, playing ball 
games, climbing.  Purpose built child 
Care Room - Children's toilets (at the 
moment staff need to leave the room to 
take the children to the general toilets) - 
Nappy change area - office area.

Yes No answer No answer Female 35-44 Greensborough Yes Child care gym
At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Online

I love the idea of the gym 
becoming 24/7 - as a shift 
worker I find it hard to have to 
head straight from work to the 
gym after a long and tedious 
day or straight to gym before a 
long and tedious day!  Having 
flexibility to go whenever you 
want is perfect!!

No

The added courts will be great for 
expanding the sporting community - 
especially the younger generations and 
getting them involved in sport!

Yes The master plan seems very 
inclusive of the entire community No answer Female 18-24 Eltham North Yes Health club 

membership Netball

Online
24/7 gym access and gym 
upgrades.  Also café 
developments

No No answer Yes No answer The gym needs to have larger floor space Female 25-34 Greensborough Yes Health club 
membership

Netball,  Group 
Fitness Classes

Online

24hr gym.  Also area is building 
300 residences soon very 
nearby so this will cater to 
influx of new people in the area

Yes More parking Yes Great hub for the community No answer Female 35-44 Greensborough yes Group Fitness 
Class

Health club 
membership, Child 
Care

Online Increasing the number of 
courts No answer No answer Yes

A venue that can house a variety 
of sporting activities is very 
important

Do not see the need for a 24/7 gym operation as 
there are enough privately run venues that more 
than cater for this need

Male 45-54 Research Yes Basketball Squash, 
Badminton

Online

24/7 gym or earlier opening 
hours ASAP would be great. 
Being so far from the city a lot 
of people start their day early - 
gym opening at 5-5.30 would 
be ideal

No No answer Yes No answer No answer Female 35-44 Greensborough Yes Health club 
membership

Group fitness 
class

Drop box New facilities, updated 
accessibility Yes

Purpose built child care with childrens 
bathroon and changing facilities, 
playground accessible for 
indoor/outdoor play

Not sure

Is parking space for cars being 
considered - with regard to new 
housing in the area, new sports 
centre

Great to see some upgrades
At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.
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Drop box

Hooray it is underway - build it 
already. Additional courts - 
thank goodness. Aspirations to 
cater for disability sports. A 
more attractive entrance. 
Current sports, gym, group 
fitness and child care are 
retained.

Yes

Additional car park spaces. As yet 
there hasn’t been consultation with 
child care staff. This aspect has the 
potential to grow in hours with gym 
membership and a major upgrade.

Yes

The vision can only be achieved 
by undertaking all 3 phases of 
the Masterplan. An outdoor play 
area for the young children in 
care is essential. Why should 
they miss out on practice at 
climbing, balancing and ball 
skills.

For some children this childrens centre is the sole 
play and education experience in a social setting 
with their peers each week. In many cases this is 
the first instance of children being left in care - other 
than family.  Some members and regular sports 
participants have 1-3 children in care over a 5+ 
year period. I realise this care is secondary to the 
sporting services provided at DVSFC however the 
key factors that contribute to a quality centre must 
be provided ie a childrens toilet, an adult toilet. 
Storage sufficient to meet OHS standards, an 
admin area and a playground. I have been a 
member for approx 20 years and the gym is 
currently the best I've known. The vibe is a friendly 
inclusive one and I believe numerous members 
have remained loyal due to the sense of belonging 
and convenience of location for them. Consumers 
seeking a gym have many choices on offer. The 
appearanece, staff, classes, equipment and 
convenience are all factors when deciding. A drastic 
upgrade with areas to serve all the current uses and 
multi purpose spaces then it must increase the 
overall viability moving forward. Thank you for 
listening to the people who know the building and 
have patiently been awaiting this moment.

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Drop box

It will make the building more 
modern and appealing, more 
welcoming to customers - I 
have been a member since 
2000 the renovation is long 
overdue. We need a 
playground for childcare.

Yes

Toilet for childcare, outdoor playground 
for childcare. The roof over basketball 
needs to be fixed or replaced as it 
leaks a lot. People fall over all the time 
on the water on the courts. Only a 
matter of time before people break 
bones.

Yes
Centre will be more accessible 
for everyone. More basketball 
courts and room for spectators.

We need a better lift. Need 24 hr gym. Need new 
gym equipment. Need a permanent room for 
childcare that includes a toilet.

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.
Roof in existing court 1 to 4 has been repaired with 
sisalation works still to be udnertaken.

Drop box

Improving facilities for all 
especially wheelchair/pram 
access - this is a must for a 
young family that come here.

Yes

A dedicated, larger childcare facility 
with toilet access within rooms and an 
outdoor area is a must. If this facility is 
not here or up to standard I would not 
travel from whittlesea to come here.

Not sure

Need to ensure all people and 
familiies are included in this plan. 
Toilets with better pram access 
would be essential.

The current childcare facility and in particular the 
staff are the major drawcard for us. However the 
rooms need to be upgraded and toilets within rooms 
I would think would be a must for child safety and 
ease of use. Outdoor areas provide better health for 
staff and kids.

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Drop box

Improvements to the changing 
rooms
24/7 access for gym use
more courts for sports teams 
(big demand)

Yes

A designated space for child care is a 
must. A toilet just for the child care 
area is also important. A playground 
would also be be great to see.

Yes

The lift installation will improve 
access and is great to see.  I just 
hope that the plan will be 
completed in its entirety. Huge 
improvements.

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Drop box That the centre is getting a 
very overdue renovation. Yes

I cant see if there is an outdoor 
playground for the childcare or not, as 
this is one of the best features for my 
kids.

Not sure

I guess if all goes to plan and all 
money is raised, there is 
definitely a huge potential that it 
will.

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Drop box
The inclusion of more courts is 
great - additional parking will 
be needed

Yes

The playground which is utilised by the 
occassional care is missing, if so much 
is being spent to make the facility 
better for the community please don’t 
dorget parents that use the occassional 
care program.

Not sure

Outside space for children to play 
is one of the best parts of 
occassional care - it cant be 
found anywhere else in Nillumbik 
for gym users. It must be kept.

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Drop box

Absolute facelift. Thorough 
upgrades to 
toilet/shower/changerooms. 
24/7 option for gym use. 
Imporved kiosk, work space. 
Improved access to all levels. 
Hopefully an attractive 
entrance. More courts for team 
sports with huge demand. A 
red hot focus on DVSFC at 
last.

Yes

Spaces specifically for yoga/pilates 
(quiet spaces) a designated space for 
child care with a toilet, a playground 
and storage and admin spaces. 
Funding - Council must seek a loan 
and complete all 3 stages. I hope kiosk 
space allows for a deck outdoors.

Yes

It is already for multi-sport and 
recreation. Installation of lifts will 
assist greatly with Access. To 
achieve 'fit for purpose' the plan 
must be completed in its entirety. 
Flexibility and multi use can only 
be achieved with careful planning 
and discussion concerning what 
is needed by staff to achieve this.

For example staff need to set up child care area 
daily and pack away. Many items are stored above 
head height. At times 3 and 4 children need to be 
taken to the toilet - there are only 2 toilets on the 
level that are shared wth kiosk and gym areas.  
Children are of toilet training age and it is important 
that they can be catered for allowing for accidents 
and privacy.

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.
Council is activelys eeking additional funding for 
this project from State and Fedeal Governments.

Dropbox 
at DCCC - 
submitted 
by a 
group of 8 
walking 
members

Open spaces, group fitness 
rooms Yes

Traffic control, maybe lights, 
designated path to carparks. More 
outdoor lighting for building and carpark 
leading to library

Yes More outdoor spaces and eating 
area

Get a local walking group, more classes, new toilets 
and more showers. More toilets.

Traffic control and additional paths will be 
considered as part of the link to the Civic open 
space precinct. 
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Online That the centre hasn't been 
forgotten. Yes

As a parent now I believe the 
communication about this master plan 
has been very poor with little display. I 
also notice it came out 2 days before 
school holidays and cut off time was in 
school holidays but has since changed. 
From looking at the poorly designed 
plan my concerns are as follows. 
1.Seating area for café is there 
sufficient or more room than current 
kiosk. 2.Is childcare getting in room 
toilets for children who are toilet 
training. 3.Car parking spaces for when 
courts increase. 4.Childcare 
playground cant see where it has been 
moved too. 5.No purpose built group 
fitness room. It would of been 
advisable to have a bigger plan on 
display at centre and someone discuss 
concerns with.

No

Not sure entrance on side is very 
welcoming, extend entrance at 
front so it has an impact from 
street. Make use of land at front 
of building and build outdoor 
courts if no money. This whole 
area could of been a great 
sporting hub. Glad a centre that 
hasn't been given a facelift in 45 
years is going to change but only 
hope its suits the whole 
community.

No Answer Female 35-44 Greensborough Yes Basketball

Basketball
Netball
Chilcare
Other

Kiosk

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Group fitness is provided within the concept plan.

Council officers have met with stakeholders and 
Clublinks.

Drop in sessions were available.

Online

Good to see Council is trying to 
create some improvements at 
the stadium but the masterplan 
has been very poorly prepared 
in rough incorrect sketch 
format with no resemblance to 
the actual building and 
conditions

Yes

The plans seem to show some 
additional courts. But there are no 
spaces big enough for Clubs or teams 
to use for functions, meetings , etc. 
You cant have sporting events without 
spaces for coaches, referees, players 
and supporters.

No

The masterplan does not make 
any sense. How can it cost $ 54 
million dollars for 6 extra courts 
and no community spaces. Each 
court would cost about 4 million 
dollars = $ 24 million dollars \ 
What is the other $ 30 million 
dollars for ??

Where is the proposed 3 court sports hall being 
built ?? It looks like the front of the existing building 
will have to be demolished ?? There is not enough 
room for 3 extra courts at the front ?? The 
masterplan does not match the other plans 
provided by Council ??

Male 55-64 Eltham North Yes Basketball

Basketball
Netball
Squash
Badminton
Table tennis
Dodgeball
Health Club 
membership
Group fitness 
classes
Personal training
Chil care
Virtual fitness 
Class

The redevelopment costs are based on the 
concept plan.

Online That we are actually getting a 
long over due renovation. Yes

The masterplan is missing a 
playground for the childcare. A 
playground is beneficial to all children 
with their development and which is 
something that all parents want. By 
taking away the playground you are 
taking away a big point of difference 
from other childcare centres in the area 
as well as taking away a big reason 
why myself and many other parents 
choose to put our children in this 
childcare. Another thing that is missing 
is any evidence that the childcare with 
receive any improvements at all as the 
masterplan barely even mentions it. 
The childcare should be made into a 
purpose built childcare, not doubling up 
as the group fitness room in the 
evening, allowing toys activities to be 
set up all the time (which allows for the 
potential to change into a long daycare 
centre as well). The childcare also is 
need of in room toilets and additional 
storage.

Not sure

Unable to tell by the very 
confusing masterplan drawn up 
and lack of information of what 
will happen to each area. For 
example the childcare whether 
that will see improvements and if 
so what improvements and the 
kiosk area which could have 
such great potential to be made 
into more of a "cafe" with people 
wanting to come for more of a sit 
down coffee and meal.

The masterplan could have done with a page to 
each particular area explaining what the vision for 
that area is. Also a long consulting period with the 
public would have been appreciated instead of 
releasing the masterplan the week before school 
holidays when over the two week school holiday 
period barely of the patrons that use the centre 
would be there to have their say.

Prefer n   35-44 Greensborough Yes Child care health club
child care

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.
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Online

It's good to see that the centre 
is getting a long over due reno 
and once completed will bring 
joy to the local community. I've 
been coming to this centre 
since I was 7 years old and it is 
disheaterning to see Eltham 
constantly getting new things 
and renovations wereas 
DVSFC has gone with minumal 
works, although things are in 
motion it has been such a 
missed oppurtunity as it draws 
in such a big crowd and has 
such potential

Yes

The extra courts will make it a unique 
stadium within Victoria if not Australia 
and it is exciting, my concern is will 
there be more carpark space added for 
such an extention? I also have a 
concern about the childcare. I have a 
little one on the way and using the 
childcare at the stadium will be a 
suitable option for me and my wife, but 
I do not see a replacment playground 
for the childcare? My wife and I and 
firm believers in getting out and playing 
outside as we have done when we 
were in childcare, if the alternative is to 
use the new playground that is getting 
built across the road then that is a poor 
option as it will create stress on the 
staff and is also a big danger to the 
kids to walk across a road considering 
they will be less than 5 years old. This 
will make a huge impact on weather we 
decide to send our child to the 
childcare there.

Not sure

If these concerns are 
extinguished then it will make for 
an amazing centre, one that will 
trump Eltham 

Please do no get rid of the playground as being 
active is an integral part of a childs development. 
Please consider the car parking that will be needed 
for such an extention

Male 25-34 Eltham North Yes Health club 
membership Basketball

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Online

There is finally some action 
being done about giving 
DVSFC a renovation which has 
so much potential compared to 
giving Eltham Leisure Centre 
yet another renovation.

Yes

Childcare is missing their playground, 
no additionally in room toilets or added 
storage. Cannot tell what 
improvements will be made to the 
kiosk, will there be more storage? Will 
we have room for all our equipment?

Not sure

With such a large extention there 
seems to be no mention of any 
additional parking, yet they are 
building this huge playground 
across the road from the centre 
which could have easily be made 
into car parking instead. There is 
already such a struggle to find 
car parks on busy competition 
days what do you think will 
happen when we add all these 
extra courts - where are people 
meant to park?

There has been no consultation with the staff who 
actually run the centre on a day to day basis on 
what is required from a renovation. We are the 
ones who run the centre when there is no 
management staff around and we do all the nitty 
gritty tasks so surely we know what the centre 
needs and doesn't need. Could have been as 
simple as having one council member come speak 
to all staff on one day to discuss our needs and 
ideas and then speak in consultation meetings on 
behalf of us. Or even allocating us a spokesperson 
which we can speak to so we can have our views 
included as well. Instead of our views being ignored 
and silenced.

Prefer n   Prefer n   Greensborough Yes Group Fitness 

Netball
Health club 
membership
Group fitness 
classes
Personal Training
Child care

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.

Dropbox   

Modernisation, appeal, 
improved accessibility, 
inclusion, increased capacity, 
additional courts to meet 
demand, 24/7 gym, updated 
kiosk

Yes

additional parking spaces, outdoor play 
space for child care, new building will 
need toilets for child care, a desk 
outside for the kiosk

Yes

If user groups and staff who work 
in the facility ate consultaed then 
the completed cetre should cater 
fully to all groups and the public

At the time of confirmed funding a detailed design 
process will be undertaken to ensure that the Child 
care provision meets legislative requirements.
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